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On tlns the % day of ALACAL 5 20, _@, came to be con31dered by the Texas Board of -
Veterinary Medlcai Exmmners ' oard’the matter of the license of Courtney Forbes, D.V.M, -
(“Respondent”). Pursuant to Section 801.408 of the Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rule
575.29, an informal conference was held.on May 23,-2016. Respondent. attended the informial

‘conference and was represented by counsel The Board was represented at the conference by the
. Board’s Enforcement Commtttee :

Respondent thhout adrmttmg the truth of the ﬁndmgs and conoluswns set out in 1 this Agreed =
Order, wishes to: waive a formal-adjudicative hearing and. thereby. informally dispose of the

" issues without a formal adgudlcatnon Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and conditions
set forth in this Order, In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges
understandmg the alleged violations and the adequacy and suffimency of the notice provided.

: Upon the recommendatton of the Enforcement Commlttee and with Respondent s consent,-the -
Board makes the following Ftndmgs of Fact and Conclusmns of Law. and enters this Agreed
Order as set forth below :

Findings of Fact
L - Respondent Courtney Forbes, D, V M. of I-Iammond Lou151sana, holds Texas vetermmy ‘
license 5583, - : IR oo
2, The Board has Jurlsdlctlon over the subject matter and Rcslaondent Respondent received iy

notice, which  may be required by law and by the rules of the Board. All jurisdictional
requirements have been satisfied under Tex. Oce. Code Ann, Title 4 (*Act™). By entering into
- this Agreed Order, Respondent waives any. defeet in the notice and any further right to notice: and
_ hearing under the-Act; Tex., Gov't Code Ann. §§ 2001.051-.054; and the Rules of the Texas.
: 'Board of Vetermary Medtcal Exammers (“Boa:d Rules") (22 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 575).

3 On Apnl 14 2015 Sld Farbstein and Noelle Shawa (Complamants) presented thelr;

eighteen-month-old Siberian Husky, Natasha, to Dr, Forbes at the Houston Spay and Neuter - -

_Cllﬂlc for a spay procedute. Durmg the surgical procedure, Natasha recewed both Atropme andi-i:: e
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Dexamethasone The records do net contatn an expianatlon for the use of Dexamethasone C)nce :

: 4 Followmg the prooeclure Natasha was letharglc for two days Her wound was also oozmg FRER

;recovery process, and they should not worry

- 5. - On-April 18, 2015, the Complainants found that Natasha was very weak and. they took

Ther back to-the' clinic., They were seen by Dr,-Oz Jaxxon, who prescribed antibiotics and stetoids,
On April 20, 2015, the Complainants found Natasha in distress, and they rushed her back to the

clinic, and where Dr: Jaxxon told them there nothing he could do, and suggested they take_' '

:Naiasha elsewhere

6. Mr Farbstem and Ms. Shawa took Natasha to Briargrove Animal Clinic, where blood;
‘tests were conducted, and Natasha was diagnosed with system-wide infection or sepsis and organ
failure, ‘The treating veterinarian recommended taking Natasha to Gulf Coast Veterinary

_ Speczahsts At Gulf Coast Veterinary Specialists, the treating veterinarian explained that Natasha
- was: in:critical eondltxon, and that thers was: little hope for sumval Natasha passed. away: later

_ that evenmg

y '7‘,- Natashas bedy was submltted to TVMDL for a necropsy, whlch showed a severe’
'--suppuratlve cellulitis and. dermatitis - at the ‘incision- site, ‘secondary to infection with

o Staphylecoccus SPP leading to secondary septic peritonitis and, ultlmateiy, death.

Conclusions of Law

1 Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Vetermary Llcensmg Act -

' Chapter 801 Texas Occupations Code, and w1th the Board s Rules.

2, Based on the above Findings of Fact Respondent -has - violated Rule 573 22, -
PROFESSIONAL STANDARD OF CARE, of tie Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, by -
administering a steroidal and non-steroidal medication, and, thus, failing to exercise the same .

degree of humane care, skill, and dihgence in treating patients as are ordinarily used in the same

or similar circumstances by. average members of the vetetinary. medical professxon ingood -
standing -in’ the locality or eommumty in whlch the Respondent practlces or 1n snmlar_ o

commumtles

3 Bascd on the abeve Flndmgs of : Fact Respondent has vxolated Rule 573, 52
. _VETERINARIAN PATIENT RECORD KEEPING of the Board’s Rules of Pr_ofessronal -

Conduct by f‘atlmg to record detaxls necessary to substantiate. the treatment provsded
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4 Based on Fmdmgs of Faot 1 through 7 and Conclus;ons of Law 1 through 3, Resptmdenti- N
" has wolated Sections 801,402(6) of the Vetermary Ltcensmg Act Texas Occupanons Code and
is subject to dlscrphnary action’ by the Board R : _ _ _

801 402 GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY

801 401 1f the person.

(6) engages in practlco or conduct that. v1olates thc board’s ruies of prof’essxonal
conduct .

: A Based on Conclusnons of Law 1 through 4, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action
: under Seonon 801 401 of the Vetennary Ltconsmg Act, Texas 0ocupattons Codc

801 401. DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD. () Ifan applicant or hcense holder is-
' subject to denial of a hcense or to d1sc:plmary actzon under Sectton 801 402 thc Board -

may (a)

R (1) rofuse to exammc an: apphcant or to issue or renew a llcense,
- S ~ (2) revoke or suspend a license;
: * (3) place on probation a license holder-or person whose license has been
suspended;
- (4) repnmand a license holder or:
- {5) impose an administrative penalty.

3 LRes . ] R

SBas«':d on . thc above Fmdmgs of Fact and Conclus;ons of Law, the - Board OR.DERS that'
'Respondent receive an INFORMAL REPRIMAND.

: The Board fuﬂher ORDERS that: - R

_ 1 Respondent shall ablde by the Rules of Professtona] Conduct the Toxas Veterlnary
__Llcensmg Act the laws of the State of Texas, and the laws of the Umted States.

) Respondent shali cooperate with the Bonrd’s attorneys, mvostlgators, compliance
T ‘_-ofﬁcers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent s compliance with this Agreed'
E __Order. L L _

' 3 Fat!ure by Respondent to comply wuth tho terms of this Agreed Order or w:th any othcr 3

'prowsmns of the: Llcensmg Actor the Board Rules, may result in further d1solplmary aonon SR
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4

Respondent by srgnmg this Agreed Order, acknowledges understandmg the Agreed Order, the
notice, and Frndmgs of Fact and Conolusrons of Law set forth herem and agrees to. satlsfacton]y: .

' -dxscrplmary actron by the Board

;e .Respondent by srgmng thls Agreed Order, waives the rrght toa forma! hearlng and any rrght o T
.. seek judicial review of this Agreed Order. Respondent acknowledges havmg understood the nght E

1o be represented by legal counsel in this matter.

.RL‘SPONDENT WAIV ES ANY- FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD

" OR TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS =~

_ AGREED ORDER RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAL ORDER,.

i The eﬂ-‘ectrve date of thls Agreed Order sha]] be the-date it is adopted by the Board

E Slgnature page foilows
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I, COURTNEY FORBES DV, M' "-f;:mvnf' READ AND  UNDERSTAND THE
UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING IT, FWAIVE  ©
OLUNTARIL UNDERSTAND THAT. THIS_E R
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BEFGRE ME on this day, pcrsona]l ..appeared Courtney Forbcs, D V M knnwn tor me as the
person whose name is subscribed to the foregomg document, and ackncwledged to me execuung :

the same for the purposcs stated therein.

_ _waen undcr Ihe hand and seal of ufﬁcc thnszﬂfgay of 'JM

' SIGNED AND ENTERED by-the TEXAS BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL ,
‘EXAMINERSonlhlsthc ZQC},&M 220U
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